
1 
 

Ways & Means Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes 

 
DATE & TIME:   November 16, 2022 – 1:00 PM  

LOCATION:   Legislative Chambers, 6th Floor, County Office Building 

PRESIDING OFFICER: Chair John Gavaris  

LEGISLATIVE STAFF: Amber Feaster & Natalie Kelder, Legislative Financial Analyst 

PRESENT: Legislators Brian Cahill (arrived 1:06), Dean Fabiano, Ken Ronk, Eve Walter 

(arrived 1:27), and Legislative Chair Tracey Bartels 

ABSENT:    None 

QUORUM PRESENT:  Yes 

 

OTHER ATTENDEES: Legislators Phil Erner, Kathy Nolan, Laura Petit, Eric Stewart; Clerk of the 

Legislature Fabella; Comptroller Gallagher & Deputy Comptroller DeMarco – UC Comptroller’s Office; 

Commissioner Gulnick, Deputy Budget Director Quesnell and Accountant Sweeney - Department of 

Finance; Director Juras- Budget and Innovation; Director Alan Macaluso & Dan Proctor, Information 

Services; Toni Roser, UCAT; Tanya Garment; Howard Baul, CSEA; Patricia Doxsey, Kinston Freeman 

Reporter, SPCA Director Gina Edinger-Carbonari 

      

Chairman Gavaris called the meeting to order at 1:04 PM 

 

 

Chair Gavaris introduced legislators and department heads to discuss their 2023 County Executive 

Recommended Budget amendment requests: 

 

Legislator Ronk –  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 25: Legislative Office Personnel-This amendment adjusts 

regular pay within the Clerk of the Legislature 

 

 

Commissioner Gulnick explained these next three amendments are technical amendments and thanked 

Legislative Financial Analysts Feaster and Kelder for working with him and his staff to review the budget. 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 26: Technical – DSS - Part time non benefited was included 

in Regular Pay 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 28: Technical PL - Clerical error in GL entry. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 29: PL Technical - Purchasing - Clerical Error. No GL 

change needed 

 

• Commissioner Gulnick discussed an additional amendment just handed out that accounts for the 

federal revenue in benefits.  An additional $118,000 in federal revenue added to contingency to 

account for that expense.  He thanked Deputy Clerk Feaster for pointing it out. 

 

Legislator Nolan –  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 30: Agricultural Crisis Relief - To create a position to 

administer the ARPA - Agricultural Crisis Relief Program proposed by Resolution No. 400 of 

2022. This individual will work in coordination with the Ulster County Planning Department, the 

Ulster County Economic Development Department, the Ulster County Soil and Water 



2 
 

Conservation District, and others in establishing and implementing this program. The position is 

100% Federal Aid funded through American Rescue Plan Act funds (ARPA). 

 

Legislator Nolan explained that this the position that has been discussed for several months now as 

part of the Agricultural Crisis Relief Package.  The position originally envisioned as a outside 

consultant for $90,000/year evolved into a county position at $73,000 and this amendment would 

also cover benefits bringing that line up to $110,000.  The original proposal program included an 

undefined “other” line and $15,000 for outreach to children but that duplicated a program already 

offered by Cornell Cooperative Extension and those funds were moved to cover the benefits. 

 

Legislator Cahill noted there was no “sunset” clause. This program and position are being funded 

with ARPA funds in 2023 and asked how it would be funded in future budgets? 

 

Legislator Nolan explained that grant writing was part of the position, and she expects that future 

grants will cover the administrative costs and perhaps the salary.  Since discussions about the 

program began, she has seen an “outpouring” of people wanting assistance in all different kinds of 

areas that aren't currently being served by soil and water, Cornell Cooperative, farmland 

apart Protection Bureau. 

 

Legislator Cahill reminded members that they already have an amendment to create a grant writer 

so this would be a duplication of effort and he was still concerned about the annual funding for this 

down the road. 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels felt the description of the position is problematic and said she would 

work with Legislator Nolan on that.  She envisions an agricultural specialist with grant writhing 

abilities that already firmly exists in the ag world.  She knows there are going to be significant 

federal funds opening up and wants Ulster County to be ready to act.  She expects the position to 

pay for itself and if the person isn’t delivering the legislature should revisit that. She described 

meetings with county department heads and ag providers who agreed this will address a hole in 

terms of farmland protection. 

 

A discussion ensued that included a future review before it is renewed, potential for claw backs or 

protections to ensure that farms that receive funding follow through and maintain agricultural 

status, legislative engagement with selection of this person, and developing goals to evaluate the 

program. 

 

 

Legislator Erner–  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 31: Bus Driver Training - This amendment provides for 

Ulster County Area Transit to delivery Entry Level Driver Training through the Commercial 

Driver Training School in the Kingston Plaza. There are 5 days of training at $625.00 / person. 

This amendment would account for 10 people. Once the training is complete, each person will 

receive a CDL license necessary to become a bus driver for UCAT. 

 

Legislator Erner described the national shortage of qualified bus drivers and is working with the 

Office of Employment and Training to fund additional training for potential bus drivers. 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels asked if we could require drivers the county subsidizes to commit to 

work for Ulster County for a period of time after the training.  She also asked if UCAT expressed 

any hesitation in hiring brand new CDL drivers. 



3 
 

CSEA representative Howard Ball said there are ongoing discussions with UCAT and with stricter 

requirements for driver training the pool of drivers will continue to diminish without an aggressive 

driver training program.  He also warned that UCAT is competing with School bus companies and 

neighboring counties and a brand-new driver that starts today in Dutchess County would make 

$4/hour more than a driver in Ulster with 10 years of experience.   

 

A discussion ensued. 

 

 

Legislator Petit was joined by Legislator Erner 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 32: UCAT Grade Change - This amendment reclassifies the 

following positions from a grade 8 to a grade 10: Bus Driver, Bus Dispatcher, and Bus Driver / 

Bus Dispatcher. 

  

Legislator Petit reminded members that UCAT is in competition for these drivers and dispatchers 

and cited a report that was done to make sure these raises don’t cause compression issues. 

 

Legislator Erner noted that CSEA was asking that they be rewarded for their additional 

responsibilities raising them to grade 11. This only proposes to raise them to grade 10.  

 

Mr. Ball explained that going into 2023 a grade eight bus driver starts in Ulster County at $21.14, 

Dutchess County bus drivers start at $24.51. After five years Ulster County drivers are up to 

$25.85, Dutchess is  $27.06. That difference will increase even more in 2024-2025 because 

Dutchess County wage increases are higher than Ulster’s and their benefit package is better. 

 

Mr. Ball also warned that this would create a compression issue and the legislature should look at 

all the UCAT salaries. 

 

A discussion ensued.  Legislators asked for the salary figures to be detailed in writing. 

 

 

• Legislator Petit asked to take a “new business” amendment for Ulster County Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (UCSPCA) funding out of order because UCSPCA Director 

Gina Edinger-Carbonari arrived.  During COVID the UCSPCA ran out of funding for spay/neuter 

programs and as a result the cat population has soared. She is asking for $10,000 in addition to the 

$23,500 in the 2023 budget. 

 

Ms. Edinger-Carbonari explained that the $23,599 funding for the program has fallen short the last 

two years and the additional $10,000 will hopefully fund the program for the year.  In addition to 

spay/neuter surgery they give cats vaccinations for rabies and other communicable diseases to 

protect the community. 

 

Legislators discussed the history of the programs, how the service is recorded and where the cats 

are coming from.  They requested a report going forward. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 33: MEO - This amendment adds two Motor Equipment 

Operators (MEO) positions to Maintenance of Roads & Bridges 

 

Legislator Petit did a tour with the DPW this summer and was surprised that capital projects 

approved by the legislature are only a small portion of what is. done in-house by county workers. 



4 
 

This amendment would fund two entry level Motor Equipment Operators (MEO).  She reported 

that Before COVID there were 30 MEO’s. Today there are only 15.  In the 2023 budget there is 

funding for 17.  This amendment would add two more. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding her figures and the various titles that might include MEOs, who put 

in the request to Legislator Petit for more positions. Legislators asked for a breakdown from the 

department of historical data so they can make a more informed decision. 

 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 34: EV Charging - This amendment adjusts the electric 

vehicle (EV) Charging Station Revenue to include charging for the first two hours of use. 

 

Legislator Petit explained that this will eliminate free charging and require those who use the 

county EV charging stations to pay a minimal fee. 

 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 35: Elimination of Constituent Service Navigator Division 

- To eliminate the Constituent Services Navigator Division. 

 

Legislators discussed how this division developed from the COVID call center, how the division 

was envisioned, and how calls are being routed. There was a consensus of disillusionment from a 

lack of information and the absence of promised analysis or follow up with legislators about 

district constituents were served.    

 

Legislator Cahill pointed out that many constituents are still calling the department they need 

directly. Legislator Ronk agreed and expressed similar concerns. 

 

Legislator Walter suggested that the two care management positions could be moved to DSS. 

 

Comptroller Gallagher told the committee she was working on a audit in the area and hopes to 

have more information back next week that she will release soon. 

 

Mr.  Ball expressed concern that just eliminating the division puts 4 people out of a job with no 

warning and suggested looking at the reports before deciding to eliminate positions or move them 

to other departments. 

 

      A discussion ensued. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 36: Constituent Services Navigator Nonunion 2.5%  - This 

amendment removes the County Executive recommended 2.5% non-union COLA adjustment from 

the non-union position with the Constituent Services Navigator Division. 

 

This resolution would eliminate the raise for just the non-union position in the Constituent 

Services Navigator Division if Proposed Budget Amendment 35 fails. 

 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 37: CIP - Bus Shelters - This amendment addresses 

equitable public transportation, taking a comprehensive approach to implement future policies and 

programs at the County level by providing the resources required to establish a uniform bus shelter 

program. A minimum of two (2) bus shelters shall be provided to each of the County's interested 



5 
 

municipalities with uniform signage containing bus routes, access to up-to-date bus information, 

and other pertinent phone numbers and websites for a continuum of transit access both public and 

private. Additionally, one climate-controlled shelter at a major transit hub shall be provided to 

create a comfortable waiting area against extreme heat and cold. 

 

Legislators discussed the cost of these shelters, which municipalities are sponsoring shelters and 

which municipalities need assistance, standardizing the design of the shelters, advertising UCAT 

services and schedules and a timeline for actually building the shelters.  

 

 

Legislators Petit & Maloney  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 38: Elimination the ARP Administration Division - This 

amendment eliminates the ARP Administration Division. Appropriated Fund Balance was used to 

offset the fact that ARPA Revenues were not recommended to fully cover the ARPA 

Administration's expenses.   

 

Legislator Maloney presented this amendment at the November 15 Special Budget meeting. 

 

 

Legislator Petit 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 39: ARP Administration Nonunion 2.5% Adjustment - To 

remove 2023 Executive Recommended increases to regular pay for 100% Federal Aid - ARPA 

funded positions. 

 

Legislator Petit said this was a follow up to Proposed Budget Amendment No. 38. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 40: CIP – ARPA Water & Sewer - Technical Amendment 

upon adoption of Resolution No. 541 of 2022 - Amending Capital Project No. 604 -- ARPA Water 

and Sewer in the amount of $1,000,000. 

 

Legislators Nolan and Legislative Chair Bartels discussed this suggestion being discussed in the 

ARPA committee and felt that making it a budget amendment would bypass the committee 

process. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 41: Affordable Housing Fund to Water & Sewer 

Infrastructure - This amendment removes the Affordable Housing Fund Project from the Capital 

Improvement Program and replaces it with a Water & Sewer Infrastructure Matching Program. 

The Water & Sewer Matching Program will be conducted similarly to the ARPA - Water & Sewer 

Matching Program but will be conducted through the use of County Funds 

 

`       Legislators discussed other funding in the budget that addresses municipal water & sewer project 

 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 42: Overall Expenditure Reduction - This amendment 

results in a 0.97% total budgetary reduction to reduce the risk of reserves being drawn down. The 

0.97% reduction shall apply within a program or purpose of any department, agency, office or unit 

as the Department Head feels fit 

 

Legislator Petit hopes this will address concerns that the budget may be pulling too much from 

reserves. 



6 
 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 43: Municipal Executive Staff - Defunding the Assistant 

Deputy County Executive position that has been vacant since 9/8/2022; leave of absence began 

7/18/2022. 

 

Legislator Petit that using sick and vacation time the position has been vacant for almost 6 months 

and suggested it might not be needed.  

   

A brief discussion of the impact of this and other proposed  amendments on the Executive’s office, 

and the intention of waiting to let the new executive fill this position with their own people 

 

Legislator Maloney  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 44: Municipal Executive Staff -To defund the two Assistant 

Deputy County Executive positions within the County Executive Office which have been vacant 

since September 2022. 

 

Legislator Maloney presented this amendment at the November 15 Special Budget meeting. 

 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 45: Assistant Deputy County Executives - This amendment 

adjusts the salary of the Assistant Deputy County Executive positions to the 2014 adopted salary 

for position no. 12301032 with all management, non-union COLA adjustments to year 202. 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels gave a brief history of two deputy county executive positions including 

one being filled by an attorney at a higher salary.    The salary remained at the higher level even 

when it was later filled by ana non-attorney.  Both positions are currently vacant. This amendment 

would make them both the same at the lower non-attorney salary. 

 

 

Legislator Maloney 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 46: Tourism Advertising - This amendment reduces the 

professional services budget within the Tourism Department. 

 

Legislator Maloney presented this amendment at the November 15 Special Budget meeting. 

 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels  

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 47: Board of Elections ADM BE Positions - This 

amendment adjusts the titles of two Administrative Assistants for the Board of Elections to 

Administrative Technicians for the Board of Elections. The salaries are proposed to be increased 

for the knowledge and skills required to complete advanced technical management and cyber 

security safeguarding on behalf of the department. 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels said this needed to be updated and would just be a title change. 

 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 48: Affordable Housing Fund - This amendment removes 

the Affordable Housing Fund Project from the Capital Improvement Program. This proposal is to 



7 
 

act as an assignment of fund balance for various types of housing projects and initiatives. It has not 

yet been determined whether all proposed initiatives are in fact capital projects or bondable. The 

Capital Improvement Program discloses that each individual project within each at annual 

assignments will be assigned its own Capital Project number and title and be accounted for and 

reported individually. As currently contemplated, it is not a fund. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 49: Community Development Program - This amendment 

removes the Community Development Program from the Capital Improvement Program. This 

proposed project is described to act as an assignment to fund balance for various types of matching 

fund programs such as water and sewer, housing projects, and community service facility 

maintenance. A program such as the one proposed should be contemplated and added to the 

Capital Improvement Program only after determining the policy associated with it.  

 

Legislative Chair Bartels discussed Proposed Budget Amendments 48 and 49 address concerns she 

discussed previously about putting conceptual programs in the Capital Programs before policies to 

implement them are developed. 

 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 50: Transportation Studies - This amendment removes the 

proposed Transportation Studies capital project and places the current expenditures for the 

proposed 2023 study(ies) into the Operating Budget. 

 

Legislative Chair Bartels explained that after discussions with the Director of Planning today, she 

still wants to remove this from the Capital Projects but not put it in the Transportation budget. 

 

Legislator Cahill discussed the once-in-a-lifetime influx of ARPA funding and using this 

opportunity wisely for long-term improvements to housing and infrastructure while maintaining 

the reserve funding for tax stabilization contingencies. 

 

A detailed discussion about restricted and unrestricted capital reserve funds, tax stabilization, the 

impact of some of these proposed budget amendments and being prepared for potential downturns 

in the economy and sales tax. 

 

• Legislative Chair Bartels discussed creating a policy about changing titles that would require the 

legislature give separate approval for any title changes included in the budget. She noted that often 

title changes within the budget correspond to significant salary increases and it is important that 

legislators are aware of these impacts. 

 

Legislator Maloney 

• Proposed Budget Amendment No. 51: Historically Overbudgeted Accounts - To reduce the 

2023 Executive Recommended Budget for accounts historically over-budgeted for by the average 

variance from 2018 to 2021. 

 

Legislator Maloney did not address this at the November 15 meeting. 

 

Commissioner Gulnick expressed concerns that the bulk of these budget decreases are in DSS 

contracts, and these programs were down during COVID but are increasing. 

 

A brief discussion ensued. 

 

 



8 
 

Chairman Gavaris asked if there was any old or new business. Hearing none: 

 

Adjournment 

 

Motion Made By:   Legislator Cahill 

Motion Seconded By: Legislator Walter 

 

No. of Votes in Favor: 6 

No. of Votes Against: 0 

 

TIME:    4:06 PM 

 

Respectfully submitted:  Natalie Kelder 

Minutes Prepared by:  Fawn Tantillo 

Minutes Approved:           December 13, 2022 






































































































































































